accounting treatment for finance leases under IAS 17. The standard will
significantly change the accounting treatment for lease contracts that are
currently treated as operational leases.

The standard requires that all lease contracts at the commencement date of a
lease need to be capitalized as a lease asset, representing the right to use the
underlying asset, with a matching lease liability, representing the lease
payments. The two exemptions for lessees are leases of low value assets and
leases with a lease term of 12 months or less. The interest expense on the lease
liability and the depreciation expense will be recognized separately.

Under the current treatment lease payments are classified as operating
expenses. Under IFRS 16 annual leasing costs will be divided into two
elements, depreciation and interest costs. This will have a positive impact on
the Group’s EBITDA and to a lesser extent on EBIT.

Furthermore, IFRS 16 requires more extensive disclosures than under IAS 17.

The Group plans to adopt IFRS 16 retrospectively to each prior reporting
period presented. For LejlighedsCompagniet A/S no effect is expected.

37

2.1 Revenue

2.4 Accounting policy
2.5 Significant estimates and judgements

2018

DKK'000 Contracted sales

Sales value houses sold on own building sites 0 2.357 2.357
Total 0 2.357 2.357

2017

DKK'000 Contracted sales

Sales value houses sold on own building sites 0 6.163 6.163
Sales of land plots 20.000 0 20.000
Total 20.000 6.163 26.163

The company has no employees.

Currency Risk

SECTION 2:

Note 2.1 Revenue

Note 2.2 Costs including staff costs and remuneration

Introduction

Revenue per category

Total
revenue

The following notes are presented in Section 2:
This section provides information regarding the Company's performance in
2018, including the effects of non-recurring items on EBITDA.

The development of primary costs, staff costs and remuneration, and
information about the Company's low exposure towards currency risk on
transaction level is also contained in this section.

2.2 Costs including staff costs and remuneration